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The Oregon Department of Forestry manages 706,348 acres of Board of Forestry Lands.  The Council 

of Forest Trust Land counties have a protected and recognizable interest in these lands.  The lands are 

managed to secure the greatest permanent value by providing healthy, productive, and sustainable 

forest ecosystems  that over time and across the landscape provide a full range of social, economic, 

and environmental benefits to the people of Oregon.  The management focus of these lands is to ac-

tively manage them in a sound environmental manner to provide sustainable timber harvest and reve-

nue to the state, counties and local taxing districts OAR 629-035-0020 (2). The purpose of this report 

is to provide an annual summary of activities on these Board of Forestry State Forestlands. 

Full Report at www.oregon.gov/ODF/Pages/Reports.aspx 

Swiss Needle Cast Trends:  The trend on BOF land based on 5 year averages suggests a very gradu-

al increase in SNC symptoms.  Long term data from permanent plots (OSU SNC Cooperative) show 

that the growth impact of SNC in northwest Oregon has not changed much over the past 15 years. 

Resident Spotted Owl Sites:  

FY13:  24     FY14:  30 

Number of Fish Barriers Removed: 

FY13:  4     FY14:  6 

 Acres Planted:   

FY14:  5,045 acres     FY15:  5,419 acres 

 Miles of Fish Access Restored :   

FY13:  2.5 miles     FY14:  2.4 miles 

Marbled Murrelet Management Areas:  

FY13:  96     FY14:  98 

Marbled Murrelet Management Acres: 

FY13:  12,091 acres    FY14:  12,289 

BOF Land Status 

 

Fire Suppression Participation by State Forests Employees 

The Oregon Department of Forestry State Forests Division ensures that more than 800,000 acres of state

-owned forestland stays healthy and growing to provide a range of economic, environmental and social 

benefits for Oregonians. This means that division and ODF field district staff work daily to ensure that 

timber operations are running efficiently; that forest-use planning continues to provide a blueprint for 

delivering a range of legally-mandated benefits for communities and the environment; and that best 

practices are applied and updated using proven research and science. Ensuring every acre is meeting a 

variety of goals is no small task.  

 

And the daily work of staff doesn’t stop there. Every 

summer, while balancing state forest management 

responsibilities, staff lace up their boots and contrib-

ute to the statewide wildfire protection effort. A 

third consecutive severe wildfire season in 2015 re-

quired the commitment of many, and State Forests 

Division staff jumped in providing expertise and 

support for GIS and mapping, incident planning and 

management, and fire camp supervision. Their com-

bined hours kept communities safe and forestlands 

in-tact, consistently redefining the scope of their role 

as stewards of Oregon forests. 
 

 
The Canyon Creek Complex of fires, pictured here, burned more than 110,261 acres 
near John Day in August 2015 requiring an all-hands-on-deck approach from ODF staff 

Time Period:       June – Sept. 2015       June – Sept. 2014 

State Forest Employees:      121         80 

Wild Fires:         36         65 

Regular Hours (Weeks):     12,054 (301)       9,681 (242) 

Overtime Hours (Weeks):       18,792 (470)       15,582 (390) 

Total Hours (Weeks committed to fire):   30,846 (771)       25,263 (632)  

http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/Pages/Reports.aspx


HARVESTED VOLUME  
 258.9 MMBF of timber volume was removed from BOF 

land in FY15. 
 
FY 2015 REVENUE  
 $54.9 million distributed to counties. 
 $31.9 million retained by ODF. 
 
FY 2015 COSTS 

Total costs were $31.1 million. 

Direct Expenditures were approximately $25.9 million.   

Revenue transfers were $5.1 million. 

 Fire Protection costs were $1.8 million. 

 Debt service for capital construction, $130,225. 

 Seed orchard costs were $146,818. 

SOLD SALES 

 68 timber sales were sold on BOF 

land. 

 Estimated to produce a total vol-

ume of 217 MMBF with a value 

of $80 million. 

 Total project costs from sales sold 

in FY 2015 will be about $10 mil-

lion.   

2016 PLANNED 

OPERATIONS 

(2016 AOP - 

All Districts) 
 

 6,549 Clear cut 

acres 

 4,326 Partial cut 

acres 

 224.3 MMBF Har-

vest 

 Project Costs of 

$9.1 million 

 Appraised Value of 

$68.0 million 

  ECONOMIC and PLANNING UPDATE 

Average stumpage values decreased on Board of 

Forestry timber sales sold in FY2015 by $25/mbf, 

from $391/mbf in FY14 to $366/mbf in 2015.  State  

Forests Division is actively pursuing options for in-

creasing financial viability including improvements 

to our business practices and revision to the current 

forest management plan.  As mandated by the Board 

of Forestry, revisions to the plan must result in fi-

nancial viability and improved conservation out-

comes.   

Tillamook Forest  

Center Highlights 
 

Visitation 
54,915 

 

Education Participation 
5,354 

 

Interpretation Participation 
8,428 

 

Gift Shop Sales 
$88,146 

Campers On State 

 Forests Campgrounds 
 

          2014         2015 

37,799        47,393 

Timber Volume Removed and Stumpage Prices  

Trails Maintained 
(miles) 

 

Tillamook State Forest:  87 
 

Clatsop State Forest:      59 
 

Santiam State Forest:     28 

 

West Oregon District:      14 

RECREATION TRENDS 

 Tillamook Forest Center continues to use inno-

vative ways to accommodate record-breaking 

numbers with existing staff. 

   Since 2008, ODF districts          

 have generated $1,078,221 in  

   campground revenues.    

Support To Local  

Communities 
 

A portion of the revenue 

generated from State For-

est timber sales is distrib-

uted to schools, local tax-

ing districts, and the coun-

ty general fund.  This rev-

enue transfer is referred to 

as the “county share”.  

 

County Share of 

Revenue from BOF 

Lands 

County Share - July 2015 Revenue Projection 
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Executive Summary 

The Oregon Department of Forestry manages 706,348 acres of Board of Forestry lands for which 

the Council of Forest Trust Land counties have a protected and recognizable interest.  These lands 

are managed to secure the greatest permanent value by providing healthy, productive and 

sustainable forest ecosystems that over time provide a full range of social, economic, and 

environmental benefits for Oregonians. These lands are sustainably managed to provide timber 

revenue to the state, local schools and communities, and local taxing districts. This report 

summarizes fiscal and management accomplishments on forest trust lands for Fiscal Year 2015 (FY 

2015). 

Long‐term direction for Board of Forestry lands are guided through regionally specific forest 

management plans. Details outlining specific operations are further refined in district 

implementation plans, which offer a detailed ten‐year outlook of forest management activities in 

each district. Implementation plans document, among other activities, long‐range plans for 

achieving stand structure goals across the landscape, young stand management, and restoration. 

On an annual basis, additional specificity is presented to the public through annual operation plans 

for each Oregon Department of Forestry district. 

In FY 2015, ODF harvested approximately 259 million board feet, generating $86.8 million in net 

revenue. FY 2015 operational costs totaled $31.1 million dollars in direct expenditures and revenue 

transfers. ODF retained $31.9 million in revenue and transferred $54.9 million to the Forest Trust 

Land Counties.    

The following report provides historic and projected timber harvest volumes and estimated 

revenues to support planning processes for the Association of Oregon Counties. Currently, the 

housing market exerts a strong influence on ODFs revenue trends.  Average stumpage values on 

Board of Forestry lands decreased in timber sales sold in FY 2015 by $25/thousand board feet (mbf) 

less than FY 2014. Due to the cooling of Asian export demand, and a downgrade in housing starts, 

further price increases seem unlikely. 

This report provides a six year revenue projection, and suggests a general short‐term upward trend 

in revenue for the Trust Land Counties. It is important to note that these estimates are subject to 

uncertainties in the forestry sector and log market volatility. This uncertainty increases with 

extended projections. 

ODF is committed to sustainable management of Board of Forestry lands which includes investing in 

activities to re‐establish and maintain young stands, maintain and construct roads, control invasive 

species, support recreation activities, provide education and outreach, implement projects to 

improve fish habitat, inventory stands, and research and monitoring strategies. We continue to 

work with local partners, and other state and federal agencies to manage state‐owned forests for 

the full range of social, economic, and environmental benefits for Oregonians.
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Financial and Asset Management 

Overview 
This report is intended to focus on Fiscal Year (FY) 2015. However, in the business of forest 
management, it is important to analyze trends in revenue and expenditures over extended time 
frames, as the timing of harvest and other variables can cause a given year to be above or below 
average. 
 
ODF provides the statutorily established Forest Trust Lands Advisory Committee (FTLAC) with 
ongoing status reports related to revenue projections and proposed Oregon Department of 
Forestry (ODF) budgets for the upcoming biennium. ODF manages Board of Forestry Lands 
(BOFL) through the share of revenue deposited in the ODF Forest Development Fund (FDF). 
About 258.9 million board feet (MMBF) was harvested from BOFL from July 1, 2014 through 
June 30, 2015.  
 
Table 1 displays the volume harvested by county during fiscal years 2011 through 2015. 
Variation in year-to-year harvest volume represents choices of timber purchasers based on their 
individual constraints, as well as choices by the Department which are guided by ODF forest 
management plans outlining how much timber to market during a given year. 
 

Table 1: Timber Volume Harvested from BOF Lands by County 

Total Volume MBF (thousand board feet) 

County 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 
Benton 2,392  5,154 3,983 233  767

Clackamas 2,478  8,936 26 0  1,682
Clatsop 60,524  60,536 79,234 54,705  80,200

Columbia 0  0 1,732 558  0
Coos 2,140  0 0 0  24
Curry 0  0 0 0  0

Douglas 1,780  1,777 1,311 767  993
Josephine 0  0 0 0  329

Klamath 17,924  13,725 10,900 8,760  16,102
Lane 10,388  24,645 13,741 8,483  4,534

Lincoln 884  11,931 5,498 1,865  10,556
Linn 13,305  1,173 4,164 20,560  12,731

Marion 12,698  9,118 242 1,596  3,942
Polk 1,527  237 1,751 1,439  670

Tillamook 66,092  60,974 80,652 78,176  79,103
Washington 47,440  31,701 26,255 43,717  47,268

TOTAL 239,572  229,907 229,488 220,859  258,902
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County Revenues from Timber Sales 
 
A portion of the revenue generated from state-owned timber sales is distributed to schools, local 
taxing districts, and each respective county’s general fund.  This revenue transfer is referred to as 
the “county share.”  The county share of revenue from timber harvests for fiscal years 2011 
through 2015 with five- and 10-year averages are shown in Table 2. County revenues during FY 
2015 were approximately $54.9 million. The average amount of revenue distributed to the 
counties over the previous 10 fiscal years was $47.6 million. Revenues are distributed to counties 
each quarter. 
 
A variety of factors contribute to annual harvest levels and corresponding revenues. A multi-year 
average compensates for “up” or “down” years, and provides a clearer long-term view of forest 
management. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 5-year Avg 10-year Avg

Benton $149,881 $623,604 $778,416 $20,729 $109,752 $336,476 $698,848
Clackamas $72,368 $2,267,343 $6,694 $0 $287,354 $526,752 $415,384

Clatsop $10,374,500 $11,193,259 $15,720,043 $13,485,721 $18,130,810 $13,780,867 $15,222,439
Columbia $11,649 $4,090 $473,075 $192,925 $401,915 $216,731 $677,897

Coos $285,386 $0 $0 $0 $0 $57,077 $250,231
Douglas $76,550 $219,728 $156,566 $160,488 $336,395 $189,945 $367,225

Josephine $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,142 $6,028 $11,042
Klamath $1,611,180 $1,205,740 $1,052,055 $1,438,752 $1,657,727 $1,393,091 $1,338,461

Lane $2,190,403 $4,033,430 $3,267,722 $2,063,749 $1,943,320 $2,699,725 $2,107,534
Lincoln $236,533 $1,883,297 $1,281,914 $480,378 $1,740,959 $1,124,616 $1,025,711

Linn $2,464,838 $392,655 $1,478,715 $5,259,591 $3,737,289 $2,666,618 $2,694,849
Marion $2,423,766 $1,825,111 $216,085 $209,973 $1,092,662 $1,153,519 $1,844,869

Polk $115,798 $66,566 $369,401 $244,365 $39,769 $167,180 $148,251
Tillamook $9,277,054 $8,044,601 $14,849,560 $12,733,134 $12,956,012 $11,572,072 $12,659,694

Washington $8,505,225 $5,643,743 $6,932,264 $12,295,924 $12,469,766 $9,169,385 $8,220,816

Totals $37,795,131 $37,403,167 $46,582,509 $48,585,729 $54,933,873 $45,060,082 $47,683,251

Table 2: County Share of Revenue from Board of Forestry Lands
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Revenues and Expenditures 
 
Actual net revenues for FY 2015 totaled $86.8 million. Net revenues averaged $71.1 million 
over the past 5 years. 
 

 
 

Fiscal Year 2015 Revenue and Investment Costs 

Total expenditures in FY 2015 were $25.9 million, related directly to operational budget units 
that manage BOFL. The budget units include the ODF State Forests’ Division staff, three 
regional areas, and nine districts. These units are responsible for timber sale contract 
development and compliance, reforestation and intensive management activities, Endangered 
Species Act (ESA) compliance, recreation, interpretation and education, research and 
monitoring, forest planning, Board of Forestry support, and overall program management.  
 
Expenditures referred to as “Revenue Transfers” are net revenue transfers transactions. These 
transfers totaled approximately $5.1 million for FY 2015. Revenue transferred out includes bond 
debt service principal and interest.  This revenue funds capital construction for facility 
development and agency business initiative activities to develop and modernize agency 
information technology. 
 
Revenue transfers also include debt service on Certificates of Participation (COPs) for capital 
construction projects, fire protection costs, and seed orchard management. The COP interest and 
principal allocation funds debt service totaled $130,225, ODF Fire Protection costs were $1.8 
million, and seed orchard costs were $146,818. Seed orchard investments are used to produce 
genetically improved seed (superior growth characteristics as identified through traditional 
breeding and selection methods) appropriate for the range of state forestlands and forest 
structures. 
 
Revenue transfers include an administrative prorate. The administrative funds support the 
following services: 
 

Booked 
Revenue

Net Transfers Costs
Booked 

Expenditures

Net Revenue
    Project Work 

& Sort Sale 
Operator Cost

Personal 
Services

Services & 
Supplies

Capital 
Outlay

FDF 
Expenditure 

Total

Admin Prorate, 
Fire Patrol, Seed 

Orchard, etc.

Expenditures plus 
Net Transfers

   Project Work & 
Sort Sale 

Operator Cost

$86,892,296 $9,539,792 $15,954,220 $9,943,455 $82,897 $25,980,573 $5,185,034 $31,165,607 $9,539,792

$76,264,948 $7,003,498 $14,985,774 $9,423,486 $56,054 $24,465,314 $5,786,216 $30,251,530 $7,003,498

$73,558,607 $6,665,631 $13,931,358 $8,670,215 $58,191 $22,659,764 $3,707,514 $26,367,278 $6,665,631

$58,812,535 $5,582,350 $13,509,023 $7,358,634 $68,579 $20,936,236 $5,925,874 $26,862,110 $5,582,350

$60,103,566 $4,065,018 $12,667,296 $7,164,263 $134,565 $19,966,124 $3,809,130 $23,775,254 $4,065,018

2 ODF began financially booking project work revenue and expenditures in FY2010. Project work can be required of timber sale purchasers in addition to normal log removal.  

and hauling activities.  Project work can include road building, road improvement and stream enhancement.
Similar to project work, the sort sale operator share $882,779 for FY15, is part of the gross revenue and not included in the net revenue for fund distribution.

Board of Forestry ExpendituresBOF Revenue

2014

Table 3:  Revenue, Expenditures, Net Transfers and Project Work - FY 2011 through 2015

1 
 "Net Revenue" does not include project work credits. Dollars are generated through BOF timber sales, right-of-ways, permits, etc.

2015

2011

Fiscal Year

2013

2012

1 2
2
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• Human Resources (Personnel, Labor Relations, Safety, and Training) 
• Financial Services (Accounting and Reporting Services) 
• Internal Auditing, Quality Control, and Risk Management 
• Information Technology support and infrastructure to ODF staff and field offices 
• Facilities, Property Control, and Procurement activities (Contracting and Physical 

Assets) 
• Payroll Administration 
• Biennial Budget Development and Implementation 
• Public Affairs (Public Information, Education, and Outreach) 
• Legislative Coordination 
• Forest Resource Analysis and Technical Studies 
• The ODF share of State of Oregon central government service charges 
• Executive-level Policy, Strategic Planning, and Administrative Oversight  
• Executive Team and Administrative Services Program Directors. 

 
The administrative prorate charges totaled $3.4 million. ODF ensures that the administrative cost 
structure accurately reflects the work performed by administrative services and that each end-
user pays their appropriate share of administrative costs.   
 
Prorate percentages (percent of time a specific service area performs work for the benefit of an 
end-user) are calculated from ODF work assessments performed each biennium to ensure that 
the allocated percentages are accurate. A policy option package is then presented to the 
Legislative Assembly to re-align the department’s budget within the study parameters. If the 
Legislative Assembly approves the package, the prorate is re-aligned. 
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Historic Timber Harvests 
 
Timber harvest volume represents volume removed from BOF lands during FY 2015. In FY 
2015, total timber harvested from BOF lands was approximately 258.9 MMBF.  The volume and 
stumpage prices of sold sales for the previous 10 years are shown in Table 4, along with five and 
ten-year averages.  
 

Table 4: Historical Timber Harvest Value, Volume, Stumpage Prices         
FY 2006 - 2015 

Fiscal Year 

1Gross Timber 
Sale Value 

Removed (BOF) 

BOF Timber 
Harvest 

Volume (MBF) 

Average Timber 
Sale Sold 
Stumpage 

Price/MBF (BOF) 

2015 $97,571,093  258,902 $366 

2014 $81,170,164  220,859  $391  

2013 $79,266,395  229,488  $336  

2012 $71,071,253  229,907  $309  

2011 $68,027,273  239,559  $315  

2010 $62,821,428  268,142  $257  

2009 $67,642,199  236,914  $211  

2008 $84,619,195  236,578  $250  

2007 $98,287,294  244,398  $348  

2006 $103,150,843  276,908  $365  

Last 5-Year Average $79,421,236 235,743 $343 

10-Year Average $81,362,714 244,165 $315 

1 Timber Sale Value is gross value including project work. 
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Figure 1: Timber Volume Removed and Stumpage Prices FY 2006 – 2015 
 

 
 
 
County Revenue Projection  
 
The State Forests Division provides a revenue projection to the Association of Oregon Counties 
(AOC) twice a year. ODF continues to improve the revenue projection process in an effort to 
provide more accurate estimates for internal information and to the AOC.  Figure 2 and Table 5 
represent the July 2015 revenue projection produced by State Forests Division staff. It is 
important to keep in mind the current uncertainties in the forestry sector and the log market 
volatility. The further into the future, the more uncertainty associated with the anticipated 
revenues. This projection includes estimated revenues from both sold and planned timber sales. 
Housing-start data is used to forecast the revenue included in the “future category” of the 
projection. ODF assumes that stumpage prices will move at the same rate as projected housing 
starts. Assumptions are made on the timing of revenues based on local knowledge from ODF 
district personnel. These projections are estimates only. Actual revenues will depend on actual 
versus assumed stumpage prices and actual versus estimated harvest volumes. Market factors or 
changes in federal or state regulatory requirements could also significantly alter projections. 
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Figure 2: July 2015 Total County Share Revenue Projection 
Fiscal Years 2016-2021 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

County FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

Benton 314,000$        603,000$        2,138,000$      1,615,000$      580,000$        582,000$        

Clackamas 81,000$          807,000$        239,000$        358,000$        382,000$        385,000$        

Clatsop 20,976,000$    21,726,000$    23,154,000$    19,205,000$    17,843,000$    17,962,000$    

Columbia 1,786,000$      2,785,000$      1,096,000$      1,013,000$      1,082,000$      1,091,000$      

Coos 4,000$            42,000$          130,000$        149,000$        72,000$          11,000$          

Douglas 578,000$        641,000$        445,000$        190,000$        156,000$        124,000$        

Josephine -$               8,000$            27,000$          40,000$          43,000$          43,000$          

Klamath 803,000$        737,000$        2,151,000$      1,225,000$      1,315,000$      1,331,000$      

Lane -$               4,440,000$      982,000$        1,460,000$      1,548,000$      1,551,000$      

Lincoln 1,596,000$      1,141,000$      1,689,000$      1,881,000$      1,256,000$      1,261,000$      

Linn 1,828,000$      4,734,000$      3,370,000$      2,656,000$      2,839,000$      2,861,000$      

Marion 1,398,000$      2,872,000$      1,401,000$      2,094,000$      2,238,000$      2,256,000$      

Polk -$               19,000$          61,000$          91,000$          97,000$          97,000$          

Tillamook 14,676,000$    17,958,000$    18,830,000$    16,952,000$    15,621,000$    14,596,000$    

Washington 10,448,000$    6,631,000$      9,259,000$      7,868,000$      8,014,000$      8,020,000$      
Total 54,489,000$  65,145,000$  64,971,000$  56,795,000$  53,086,000$  52,170,000$  

Table 5: Fall 2015 Revenue Projection
County Share of Revenue



9 
 

Future Market Trends  
 
Nearly 70 percent of lumber produced from Oregon logs stays in the western United States, 
Oregon lumber has little access to markets in the southern United States, which is still the 
primary location of the current housing recovery. Domestic demand for housing starts never 
reached anticipated numbers. With downgrades in housing starts as shown in IHS Global 
forecasts coupled with decreased exports to Asia, less overall demand could result in future 
decreased log prices. 
 
Our forecast is relatively conservative and this is due to a decline in the export market for logs 
and factoring in expectations on housing starts and expected log prices.  The Oregon harvest 
forecast calls for stability and an annual harvest around four billion board feet for the next 
biennium.  However, these forecasts may need adjustment in the near future with new 
information from the Federal Reserve regarding interest rates and China’s slipping GDP numbers 
this year.  Another factor is the expiration of the Canadian Softwood Lumber Agreement.  This 
will enforce an approximate five percent tax on lumber exported from Canada to the U.S.  This 
may put more pressure on harvests in the PNW to pick up slack on lumber lost from Canada as 
they exploit other potential markets at a lower tax rate (e.g. China).   
 
In Oregon, log prices on average have risen; however, this weighted heavily toward the west 
side.  In eastern Oregon, log prices have remained relatively low.  This is due to market access 
and the nature of the timber supply.  Theoretically, any potential alternative markets, dependent 
on a steady supply of fiber, would help stabilize and boost prices in the region while helping 
landowners with non-timber revenue streams as well.   
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The State Forests Division’s FY 2016 budget is shown below in Table 6.   
 

Table 6:  State Forests Fiscal Year 2016 Budget -  Board of Forestry Lands  

Budget Unit 
 Personal 
Services  

 Services and 
Supplies  

 Capital 
Investments  

 Total  

Salem Total $3,428,770 $3,599,442 $0  $7,028,212 
          

NWOA Office $518,367 $104,687 $0  $623,054 

Astoria $2,661,923 $1,504,269 $24,630  $4,190,822 

South Fork $1,590,643 $721,215 $5,000  $2,316,858 

Forest Grove $2,373,596 $1,261,410 $0  $3,635,006 

North Cascade $984,413 $518,006 $0  $1,502,419 

Tillamook $2,885,412 $2,195,387 $0  $5,080,799 

Tillamook Forest Center $563,461 $373,097 $0  $936,558 

West Oregon $691,335 $333,057 $0  $1,024,392 

NWOA Total $12,269,150 $7,011,128 $29,630  $19,309,908 
          

SOA Office $49,465 $8,004 $0  $57,469 

Coos $94,583 $63,937 $4,271  $162,791 

SWO $179,141 $102,632 $0  $281,773 

West Lane $402,801 $302,938 $0  $705,739 

SOA Total $725,990 $477,511 $4,271  $1,207,772 
          

EOA office $22,835 $40,351 $0  $63,186 

Klamath $551,102 $289,325 $0  $840,427 

EOA Total $573,937 $329,676 $0  $903,613 
            

Total FY15 $16,997,847 $11,417,757 $33,901  $28,449,505 
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Forest Land Management  

Annual Operations Plans – FY 2016  
 
ODF manages a total of 823,586 acres, of which 706,348 
are BOF and 117,238 are CSFL. Table 7 shows the 
distribution of BOF acres by county.  
 
Annual Operation Plans (AOPs) are written each year by 
each district to describe and direct all activities that will be 
carried out on the district during the year. These activities 
require significant commitment of personnel and funds and 
include but are not limited to: 
 

• Timber sales 
• Habitat management 
• Young stand management 
• Recreation projects 
• Road construction and maintenance 
• Restoration Opportunities 
• Monitoring efforts 

 
 
 
 
 
The links to the AOPs can be found here.   
http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/Pages/Reports.aspx 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNTY  ACRES
BENTON 8,401            
CLACKAMAS 7,266            
CLATSOP 146,927        
COLUMBIA 6,459            
COOS 7,224            
DOUGLAS 8,625            
JOSEPHINE 2,482            
KLAMATH 75,465          
LANE 24,734          
LINCOLN 15,530          
LINN 21,357          
MARION 18,331          
POLK 6,048            
TILLAMOOK 310,613        
WASHINGTON 46,886          

Grand Total 706,348

Source:  Patty Cate, ODF, 07/07/15

Note:  Report is based on legal acres not GIS acres

Table 7:  BOF Acres by County
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Table 8 and 9 details projected harvest by county and district for FY 2016.   
 

Table 8:  FY 2016 AOP - Projected Harvest Summary by County for BOF Lands 

County Regen. 
Acres 

Partial 
Cut 

Acres 
Total 
Acres 

Total 
Volume 

Gross 
Value 

Project 
Value 

Net 
Value 

MMBF  In Millions of Dollars 

Benton 180 0 180 6.5 $2.1 $0.1 $2.0
Clackamas 114 0 114 1.9 $0.7 $0.2 $0.5
Clatsop 1,897 683 2,580 79.5 $29.2 $3.8 $25.4
Columbia 148 0 148 5.3 $2.1 $0.1 $2.1
Coos 0 0 0 0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Douglas 52 0 52 1.0 $0.3 $0.0 $0.3
Jackson 0 0 0 0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Josephine 9 102 111 0.6 $0.2 $0.0 $0.2
Klamath 0 1,557 1,557 5.2 $1.2 $0.1 $1.1
Lane 164 0 164 7.2 $2.8 $0.3 $2.6
Lincoln 136 0 136 4.6 $1.4 $0.1 $1.3
Linn 251 558 809 14.6 $5.4 $0.8 $4.6
Marion 65 85 150 3.0 $1.1 $0.1 $1.0
Polk 0 0 0 0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
Tillamook 2,768 661 3,429 61.9 $18.0 $2.5 $15.5
Washington 765 680 1,445 33.0 $12.5 $1.0 $11.5

 AOP Total 6,549 4,326 10,875 224.3 $77.0 $9.1 $68.0

 
 

Table 9:  Projected Harvest Summary by District for BOF Lands 

District 
Regen. 
Acres 

Partial 
Cut 

Acres 

Total 
Acres 

Total 
Volume 

Gross 
Value 

Project 
Value 

Net 
Value 

MMBF  In Millions of Dollars 

Astoria 1,786 683 2,469 74.4 $26.9 $3.6 $23.3
Coos 52 0 52 1.0 $0.3 $0.0 $0.3
Forest Grove 1,144 901 2,045 57.7 $24.2 $1.9 $22.3
Klamath-Lake 0 1,557 1,557 5.2 $1.2 $0.1 $1.1
North Cascade 430 643 1,073 19.6 $7.2 $1.1 $6.1
Southwest Oregon 9 102 111 0.6 $0.2 $0.0 $0.2
Tillamook 2,648 440 3,088 47.5 $10.7 $1.9 $8.8
West Oregon 316 0 316 11.1 $3.5 $0.2 $3.3
Western Lane 164 0 164 7.2 $2.8 $0.3 $2.6

AOP Total 6,549 4,326 10,875 224.3 $77.0 $9.1 $68.0
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Other Management Activities 
 
Reforestation activities include site preparation, planning, and tree protection. These activities 
are dependent on the timber harvest schedule, availability of suitable seedlings, and weather. 
Intensive management activities (Table 10) represent an investment in future benefits such as 
volume, timber quality, or habitat. 
 
 

Table 10: Intensive Management Activities on BOFL - FY 2015 

MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 
ACRES 

PLANNED 
ACRES 

COMPLETED 
TOTAL 
COST 

Initial Planting* 5,703  5,419  $1,469,932  
Interplanting* ** 1,756  2,438  $369,306  
Invasive Plant Control 56  84  $3,548  
Precommercial Thinning** 355  650  $72,633  
Pruning** 124  49  $7,837  
Release-Chemical- Aerial 1,012  1,220  $54,505  
Release-Chemical-Hand** 773  535  $48,963  
Release-Mechanical-Hand** 910  182  $34,447  
Site Prep -Mechanical 972  576  $103,100  
Site Prep -Slash Burning** 528  191  $11,464  
Site Prep-Chemical- Aerial 3,725  3,846  $185,426  
Site Prep-Chemical- Hand 743  410  $43,848  
Surveys - Invasive Plants 0  0  $0  
Surveys - Reforestation 4,910  7,828  $31,130  
Tree Protection-Barriers** 132  1,350  $107,777  
Tree Protection-Direct Control** 3,642  6,825  $497,779  
Underplanting* 0  0  $0  

Totals 25,341  31,604  $3,041,693  
 
*Planting costs include all costs including seedlings & seed. 
** Some districts used inmate labor.  The cost of South Fork crews are covered in this table. 
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Table 11 provides information about the road system management on BOFL by District and 
County.  

 
 

Links To More Information 
 
Stand Level Inventory  
Forest Inventory Report covers the fiscal year-end stand level inventory estimates on Board of 
Forestry and Common School Land for each district.  
 
Stream and Watershed Restoration 
Restoration reports summarize all restoration activity reported to OWEB by State Forest Districts 
since 1995.  Additional Elliott State Forest restoration project reports are also here.         
 
Research and Monitoring 
R&M site lists recent research and monitoring reports at the bottom of this page. 
 
Forest Health 

 Aerial Survey Summary Reports by ODF Area 
 Forest Health Highlights Report -Joint Publications of Oregon Department of Forestry 

and USDA Forest Service, Pacific Northwest Region 
 
Tillamook Forest Center 
TFC Annual Report is a summary of the fiscal year accomplishments achieved by staff at the 
Tillamook Forest Center.  The report details visitation, education and interpretation programs 
offered, staffing, volunteers and revenue.   
 

Recreation Accomplishments 
BOF FY2015 Recreation Accomplishment Report takes a district level look at volunteer hours, 
the trail project summary, camping and camping revenue and recreation facility planning and 
development projects. 

Bridge
Fish 

Pipes
Constructed Improved Vacated Constructed Improved Vacated Installed Installed

Astoria/Clatsop 13.5 63.2 2.6 1.7 4
Forest Grove/Tillamook 1.03 1.88 2.37 2.57 0.25
Forest Grove/Washington 7.01 23.05 2.83 3.3 1.48
SWO/Douglas 0.76 1.7 1.52
Klamath/Klamath 0.5
North Cascade/Linn 2.66 24.49
North Cascade/Marion 4.17 10.82
North Cascade/Clackamas 0.14 20.01
Tillamook/Tillamook 11.3 73.1 2.4 7
Tillamook/Washington 2 2.8 0.6
Western Lane/Lane 0.04 0.67
West Oregon/Lincoln 0.3
West Oregon/Benton 0.5 0.7
Coos/Coos 3.12

TOTALS 41.9 224.4 10.2 17.7 2.2 1.73 0 4

Table 11:  FY 2015 Annual Road Work – Board of Forestry Lands

District  & County
Aggregate/Paved Surface Dirt Surface

http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/Documents/WorkingForests/StandLevelInventoryAnnualReport2015.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/Documents/WorkingForests/StateForestRestorationReports1995-2014.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/Working/Pages/StateForests.aspx
http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/ForestBenefits/Pages/ForestHealth.aspx
http://www.fs.usda.gov/wps/portal/fsinternet/!ut/p/c5/04_SB8K8xLLM9MSSzPy8xBz9CP0os3gjAwhwtDDw9_AI8zPyhQoYAOUjMeXDfODy-HWHg-zDrx8kb4ADOBro-3nk56bqF-RGGGSZOCoCAPi8eX8!/dl3/d3/L2dJQSEvUUt3QS9ZQnZ3LzZfMjAwMDAwMDBBODBPSEhWTjJNMDAwMDAwMDA!/?navtype=&cid=stelprdb5300764&navid=140110000000000&pnavid=140000000000000&ss=1106&position=Not%20Yet%20Determined.Html&ttype=detail&pname=Region%206-%20Forest
http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/Pages/Reports.aspx
http://www.oregon.gov/ODF/Documents/WorkingForests/BOFRecreationAccomplishmentsFY15.pdf
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